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EXXON COMPANY, USA. i,
LE5 .
P.O BOX 4032 « CONCORD, CA 94524-4032 (; /'D Cf‘,? ‘aj:
MARKETING DEPARTMENT » ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING /!74 /' . ?
(e

MARLA D. GUENSLER
SENIOR ENGINEER

(510) 246-8776
(510) 246-8798 FAX

November 22, 1996

Mz. Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94501 6577

RE: Exxon RAS #7-7003/349 Main St., Pleasanton, CA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring
Report, Third Quarter 1996, for the above referenced site. This report, prepared by Delta Environmental
Consultants of Rancho Cordova, California, details the results of the September 1996 monitoring and
sampling events.

If vou have any questions or comments, please contact Roger Hicks at (510) 246-8763.
Sincerely,
& ook

Marla D. Guensler
Senior Engineer

MDG/tjm
attachment: Delta Report dated November 6, 1996

cc: w/attachment:
Mr. David Lunn - Alameda Co. Flood Control and Water Conservation District
Mr. Sum Arigalia - San Francisco Bay Region WQCB

wlo attachment:
Ms. Linda McGahan - Delta Environmental

& DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION @

RECYCLED
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3164 Gold Camp Drive

D elta Suite 200

Rancho Cordova. CA 95670
Environmental 416/638-2085
Consuitants, Inc. FAX: 916/838-8385

November 6, 1996

Ms. Marla D. Guensler
Exxon Company, UJ.S.A.
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 640
Concord, California 94520

Subject:  Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 1996
Excon Service Station No. 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
Delta Project No. D094-338

Dear Ms. Guensler:

Delta Environmental Consuitants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Exxon Company,
U.S.A. (Exxon), to conduct quarterly ground water monitoring at Exxon Service Station No. 7-7003,
located at 349 Main Street, Pleasanton, California. This letter report presents the results of quarterly
ground water monitoring and sampling conducted on September 25, 1996. The location of the site is
shown in Figure 1 and site features are illustrated in Figure 2. All work conducted at the site by Delta
was performed in accordance with the field methods and procedures described in Enclosure A.

Ground Water Table Elevation, Flow Direction, and Hydraulic Gradient

Ground water table elevations were measured in monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-8, and vapor
extraction wells VE-1 through VE-3 on September 25, 1996. Depth to ground water ranged from
20.04 (VE-3} to 27.80 (MW-6) feet below the top of the well casings. The ground water table
elevation has decreased approximately two feet since the previous quarter. Cumulative ground water
table measurements are presented in Table 1.

A water table contour map constructed from the ground water elevations recorded on

September 25, 1996, is included as Figure 3. Based on the ground water table contours, ground water
flow direction is to the northwest with an average hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.07.

Subjective Anaiysis

No liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons or hydrocarbon sheens were present in the wells during the
third quarter 1996 monitoring event.

Providing a Competitive Edge



Ms. Marla D. Guensler
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
November 6, 1996

Page 2

Ground Water Sample Analytical Results

Ground water samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-8, and vapor
extraction wells VE-1 throngh VE-3 on September 25, 1996. The samples were submitted to Sequoia
Analytical (a California-certified laboratory) for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total
xylenes, methyl tertiary buty! ether (MTBE), and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasolme. A
summary of analytical results from ground water samples collected to date are presented in Table 2.

Analytical results report that benzene was present in the ground water samples collected from
monitoring well MW-1 at concentration of 11 micrograms per liter (ug/L). The remaining ground
water samples did not contain benzene above the laboratory detection limits. Ground water samples
collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and vapor extraction wells VE-1, VE-2 contained TPH
as gasoline in concentrations ranging from 170 pg/L (MW-2) to 2,500 ug/L (VE-1). MTBE was
reported above the laboratory detection limits in vapor extraction well sample VE-2 at a concentration
of 11 mg/L. MTBE was not detected above the reported laboratory detection limits in the remaining
ground water samples.

A dissolved benzene concentration map based on analytical results for ground water samples collected
on September 25, 1996, is included as Figure 4. A copy of the laboratory analytical report for the third
quarter 1996, sa.mplmg event is presented in Enclosure B.

Future Work

The next quarterly monitoring event for this site is scheduled for December 1996.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this document represent our professional opinions, and are based in
part on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this
time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

Delta recommends that copies of this document be forwarded to:

Mr. Jerry Killingstad Mr. Sum Arigalia

Alameda County Flood Control California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
and Water Conservation District (Zone 7) San Francisco Bay Region

5997 Parkside Drive 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Pleasanton, California 94566 Qakland, California 94612



Ms. Maria D. Guensler

Exxon Company, U.S.A.

November 6, 1996

Page 3

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Keoni Almeida at (916) 638-2085.

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

B JammI Henmgl%

Staff Geologist

Aéﬂwv‘—z

Charles Keont Almeida

California Registered Geologist No. 5853

BIH (LRP004.838)
Enclosures




Monitoring
Well

MWwW-1

MW-2

TABLE 1

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Date

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/01/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
06/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/01/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/106/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Reference?

Elevation (1)

343.83

34422

Depth to Ground
Water (ff)

26.08
26.49
26.47
28.00
23.63
22,11
27795
25.61
22.52
21.53
29.84
23.86
15.00
16.62
19.63
20.82
21.47
19.78
21.16
Dry
18.70
17.70
2021
21.47
15.45
18.91
21.10

26.31
26.25
26.15
27.94
23.41
21.63
27.19
25.67
22238
2117
29.58
NM®

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)  Comments
317.75 No LPH"
317.34 No LPH
317.36 No LPH
315.83 No LPH
320.20 No LPH
321.72 No LPH
316.68 No LPH
318.22 No LPH
321.31 No LPH
322.30 No LPH
313.99 No LPH
319.97 No LPH
324.83 No LPH
327.21 No LPH
324.20 No LPH
323.01 No LPH
322.36 No LPH
324.05 No LPH
322.67 No LPH
325.13 No LPH
326.13 No LPH
323.62 No LPH
322.36 No LPH
328.38 No LPH
32492 No LPH
322.73 No LPH
31791 NoLPH
317.97 No LPH
318.07 NoLPH
316.28 No LPH
320.81 No LPH
322.59 No1LPH
317.03 No LPH
318.35 NoLPH
321.94 No LPH
323.05 NoLPH
3i4.64 No LFH
— NM

LRP004.838



Monitoring
Well

MW-3

TABLE 1-Continued

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Date
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/23/96

0223/90
06/15/90
03/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Reference®
Elevation (ft)

34270

Depth to Ground

Water (/)
18.69

16.32
19.43
20.56
20.93
19.64
20.93
20.39
18.66
17.69
20.18
21.17
NM
18.91
20.92

2478
25.29
25.40
26.84
22.13
21.04
26.63
24.26
21.60
2088
28.67
20.73
19.30
15.89
18.63
19.97
20.64
18.32
20.52
19.59
16.98
16.65
18.86
20.76
14.93
17.85
20.29

Ground Water
Elevation (ff) Comments
325.53 No LFH
327.90 No LPH
324.79 No LPH
32366 No LPH
323.29 No LPH
324.58 No LPH
323.29 No LPH
323.33 NoLFH
325.56 NoLPH
326.53 No LPH
324.04 No LPH
323.05 NoLPH
32531 No LPH
323.30 No LPH
317.92 No LPH
31741 No LPH
317.30 NolPH
315.86 No LFH
320.37 NolPH
321.66 No LPH
316.07 No LPH
318.44 NoLPH
321.10 No LPH
321.82 No LPH
314.03 NoLPH
321.97 NoLPH
323.40 No LPH
326.81 No LPH
324.07 No LPH
32273 NoLPH
322.06 No LPH
32438 No LPH
322,18 No LPH
323.11 No LPH
32572 No LFH
326.05 No LFH
323.84 No LPH
321.94 No LPH
32171 No LFH
324.85 No LPH
322.41 NoLFH

LRP004.838



Monitoring
Well
MW

MW-5

TABLE 1-Continued

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Date
06/15/50
08/90
12/18/50
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
(6/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/%
06/25/96
09/25/96

06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Reference®

Elevation (ft)
343.38

345.20

Depth to Ground

Water (ft)
30.94

31.23
32.86
26.76
25.91
32.29
29.06
2425
25.00
3441
30.77
21.03
18.35
21.86
22.98
23.94
22.30
23.44
23.07
20352
19.16
22.26
23.67
16.50
20.38
23.16

26.94
26.90
2831
23.98
2241
2117
26.38
22.08
31.98
30.26
27.20
20.01
16.30
20.28
21.19
21.61
20.61

Ground Water

Elevation (fty  Comments

312.44
312.17
310.52
316.62
31747
311.09
314.32
319.13
318.38
308.97
312,61
322.35
325.03
321.52
320.40
319.44
321.08
319.94
320.31
322.836
324.22
32112
319.71
326.38
323.00
320.22

31826
318.30
316.39
321.22
32279
31743
318.82
323.12
313.22
314.94
318.00
325.19
328.40
324.92
324.01
323.89
324.59

No LPH
No LPH
NoLPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
NoLPH
NoLPH
No LPH
No LPH
NoLPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
NoLFH
NoLPH
NoLPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
NoLPH
NoLPH
NoLPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPY
No LPH

LRP004.838



Monitoring
Well

MW-6

MW-7

TABLE 1-Continued

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Date
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96

03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/05/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02/93
06/08/93
09/22/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96

03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/52
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Reference®
Elevation (ft)

34225

343.62

Depth to Ground

Water (ft)
21.63

21.12
19.67
13.63
21.02
21.%7
16.19
19.92
21.68

34.42
35.01
40.34
36.20
31.95
33.22
40.96
NM
26.51
22.62
26.74
2849
29.83
27.89
28.81
28.55
24.70
2203
26.54
28.90
NM
22.96
27.80

24.68
23.10
NM
26.98
21.86
2232
3192
28.30
16.50
16.72

Ground Water
Elevation ()
323.57
324.08
325.53
326.57
324.18
323.33
329.01
32528
323.52

307.83
307.24
301.91
306.05
310.30
309.03
301.29
315.74
319.63
315.51
313.76
31242
314.36
313.44
313.70
317.55
320.22
31571
313.35
319.29
314.45

318.94
320.52
316.64
321.76
32130
31170
314.82
32412
326.90

Comments

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LFH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPFH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPFH
NM
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LFH
No LPH
No LPH
NoLPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
NolLPH

NoLPH
No LPH

NoLPH
No LPH
NM
NoLlPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
NoLPH
No LPH
No LPH

LRP004.338



Monitoring
Well

MW-8

TABLE 1-Continued

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Date
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

12/02/94
03/06/935
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96

06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96

09/28/92
06/08/93

. 09/22-23/93

11/17-13/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Reference®

Elevation (ft}

344.00

34338

Depth to Ground

Water (ft)
19.90

20.75
2136
20.32
21.19
20.95
19.35
18.19
20.57
21.64
NM
1951
21.30

15.78
13.86
20.01
20.30
18.92
20.25
19.73
17.66
16.97
19.30
20.44
14.91
18.10
20.20

31.92
16.44
19.47
20.64
21.20
1%.69
2130
20.63
18.40
17.58
20.32
21.75
1575
18.99
2132

Ground Water

Elevation (ft) Comments

32372
322.37
322.26
323.30
32243
322.67
324.27
32543
323.05
321.98
32411
322.32

328.22
325.14
323.99
323.70
325.08
323.75
324.27
326.34
327.03
324.70
323.56
329.09
325.90
323.80

311.46
326.94
32391
322.74
322.18
323.69
322.08
32275
324.98
325.80
323.06
321.63
327.63
324.39
322,06

No LPH
No LFH
No LPH
No LFH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

No LPH
No LPH

NoLPH
No LPH
NoLFH
No LPH
No LPH
Sheen
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

NoLPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
NoLPH
No LPH
No LPH
NoLPH
NoLPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
NoLPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH

LRPO04.838
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TABLE 1-Continued

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Reference’
Well Date Elevation (ft)

VE-2 06/08/93 343.39
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96

VE-3 06/08/93 343.39
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

12/02/94
03/06/93
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96

Depth 1o Ground
Water ()

16.20
19.23
20.44
20.90
16.41
20.94
20.30
18.14
17.29
19.99
21.33
15.23
18.53
2096

16.48
18.96
20.00
21.02
20.58
20.35
21.85
19.12
17.37
19.49
20.96
1568
18.37
20.04

Elevation of top of well casing, relative to mean sea level.

Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons.
Not monitored

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)

327.19
324.16
322.95
322.49
323.98
322.45
323.09
325.25
326.10
323.40
322.06
328.16
324.86
322.43

32691
324.43
323.39
322.37
322.81
323.04
321.54
324.27
326.02
323.90
322.43

327.71
325.02
32335

Comments

No LPH
No LPH
No LFH
No LPH
No LPH
Sheen
No LPH
No LPH
Sheen
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
NoLPH
No1lPH

No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
NoLPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPH
No LPFH
NoLPH
No LPH

LRP004.838



Moniloring
Well

MW-1

Dale

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92

06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93

(16/08-09/93

09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2

Concentrations in micrograms per Mter (pg/L)

Benzene Toluene
21 9.2
7.9 5.9
T7 280
2.0 2.0
45 12
54 2.6
1.9 <0.5
52 15
87 22
27 59

<0.5 0.9
53 18
61 27
41 32
36 34
24 10
42 i5
26 24
35 2.0

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl- Total TPH® as Total Oil
benzene Kylenes gasoling Lead and Grease VOC® MTBE"

59 19 3,300 100 NA® NA NA
32 58 1,300 <50 NA NA NA
50 250 2,500 <50 NA NA NA
43 400 390 <100 NA NA NA
240 300 4,500 <100 NA 12.0¢ NA
29 34 710 <100 NA ND® NA
0.6 0.6 290 <100 NA ND NA
690 496 5,400 <100 NA 6.1 NA
1,200 1,000 1,400 NA NA 2.1 NA

14¢

1.28

0,5"

0.8
400 300 4,500 <100 <5,000 ND NA
<0.5 <0.5 60 NA <5,000 ND NA
1,100 570 1,400 NA <5,000 494 NA
900 840 10,000 NA <5,000 2.2f NA

194

1. lh

2.4t
970 720 7,500 NA <5,000 1.8¢ NA

1.08

0.8
820 540 6,600 NA <5,000 0.6' NA
470 300 5,900 NA NA ND NA
470 330 6,700 NA NA ND NA
400 210 4,000 NA <5000 ND} NA
17 18 170 NA NA ND NA

LRP004.838



Monitoring
Well

MW-2

Date
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/93
09/06/95
11/30/95
(3/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96

02/23/90
06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/271/91
09/26/91
01710792
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
05/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09107194
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (pug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, Catifornia
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Tolueng benzene Xylenes

NS¥ NS NS NS
08 52 130 80
41 14 480 270
8.1 5.7 120 65
1.9 0.7 53 55
54 58 420 210
17 12 110 72
11 5.1 37 36
3.0 2.0 0.98 6.5
<0.5 2.6 <0.5 <0.5
24 130 37 170
<03 0.5 1.0 3.0
10 34 6.1 3.8
8.7 2.1 8.8 33
<0.5 0.6 0.6 39
9.3 1.0 2.4 32
<(0.5 0.6 0.63 1.0
1.9 2.5 2.51 5.1
<0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <().5
NS NS NS NS
39 82 21 20
0.5 33 5.7 2.0
0.7 5.6 4.0 2.6
1.2 2.3 32 1.3
<0.5 2.3 1.0 2.0
<0.5 0.7 0.6 38
<0.5 <0.5 3.8 2.9
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

TPH® as

gasoling
NS

1,500
6,200
1,500
77
6,700
1,600
500

650
670
1,300
470
700
1,400
300
800
350
150
71
NS
720
160
240
490
280
100
410
55
190
58
81

Total Oil
Lead and Grease VOC® MTBE"
NS NS NS NA
NA NA ND NA
NA NA ND <50
NA NA NA <]2
NA NA NA <50
NA NA NA <50
NA NA NA 11
NA NA NA <5.0
8.0 NA NA NA
<50 NA NA NA
<50} NA NA NA
<100 NA NA NA
<100 NA ND NA
<100 NA ND NA
<100 NA ND NA
<100 NA ND NA
NA NA ND NA
<100 NA ND NA
NA NA ND NA
NS NS NS NA
NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA <2.5
NA NA NA <25

LRPO04.838



Monitoring
Well

MW-3

Date
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96

(2/23/90
06/15/90
08490
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12/12/92
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-171/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (eg/L)

Exxon Service Siation 7-7003

349 Main Strect
Pleasanton, California
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
3.4 <05 <(.5 Q.85
NS NS NS NS
14 <0.5 <05 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5
54 380 23 400
8.0 i2 6.0 24
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <(.5
<0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <05 <(.5 <05
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5
0.6 0.9 34 2.8
<0.5 1.0 1.6 4.4
<0.5 <0.5 <0.3 1.5
1.5 53 1.6 92
<(.5 0.8 <(0.5 2.8
<0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5
<{}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5
<(.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5
<Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<i).5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5
<(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

TPH? as
gasoline
200
NS
68
170

<20
200
3,200
200
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

Total Qil
Lead and Grease
NA NA
NS NS
NA NA
NA NA
100 NA
<50 NA
<50 NA
<100 <5,000
<100 <5,000
<100 <5,000
<100 <5000
<100 5100
NA 5000
<100 <5,000
NA <5,000
NA <5,000
NA <5,000
NA <5,000
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA
NA NA

voc®
NA
NS
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
4.1
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

MTBE"
<50
NS
<5.0
<5.0

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
<2.5
<2.5
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<50

LRP004.838



Moniloring
Well

MW-4

MW-5

Datc

06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91
06/27/91
09/26/91
01/10/92
03/12-13/92
06/09/92
09/28-29/92
12112492
02/02-03/93
06/08-09/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94
09/07/94
12/02/94
03/06/95
05/30/93
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96

06/15/90
08/90
12/18/90
03/19/91

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Ethyl- Total TPH" as Tatal Qit
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoling Lead and Grease VOC® MTBE"

<0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 NA NA NA
52 54 54 99 120 <50 NA NA NA
1.0 1.0 <0.3 2.0 50 <100 NA NA NA
1.8 0.8 2.2 i1 160 <100 NA ND NA
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <50 <100 NA ND NA
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA 1.08 NA
0.9 <(.5 7.6 4.4 98 <100 NA 1.0% NA
1.2 <0.5 53 4.3 82 NA NA ND NA
0.6 1 <0.5 2.5 <50 <100 NA 0,78 NA
<5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA ND NA
1.0 0.9 70 1 99 NA NA ND NA
23 2.2 6.2 8.4 170 NA NA ND NA
0.7 0.9 0.7 <0.5 <30 NA NA 0.68 NA
0.8 2.0 3.1 53 59 NA NA ND NA
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA ND NA
8.7 17 4.2 24 o8 NA NA 0.58 NA
0.8 0.9 0.7 6.1 <50 NA NA ND NA
<().5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA ND NA
<0.5 <0.3 <().5 <0.5 <50 NA NA ND NA
<0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA ND NA
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA ND <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 NA NA NA <2.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA <5.0
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 NA NA NA <5.0
<().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA <5.0
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA <5.0
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <20 60 NA NA NA
9.7 12 7.6 17 120 <50 NA NA NA
20 35 20 8.0 50 <100 NA NA NA
'<0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 160 <100 NA NA NA

LRPOO4 838



Monitoring
Well

MW-6

TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/l.)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Eithyl- Total TPH? as Total Oil
Date Benzene Toluene benzene KXvlencs gasoline Lead and Grease VOC® MTBE"
06/27/91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA 0.5 NA
09/26/01 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA ND NA
01/10/92 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 0.6 98 <100 NA ND NA
03/12-13/92 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 82 NA NA ND NA
06/09/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ND NA
09/28-29/92 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 NA NA NS NA
12/12/92 0.9 11 0.5 3.1 210 NA NA ND NA
02/02-03/93 <0.5 2.7 <0.5 0.9 70 NA NA NA NA
06/08-09/93 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <50 NA NA NA NA
09/22-23/93 1.0 <0).5 i.1 2.1 <50 NA NA NA NA
11/17-18/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <50 NA NA NA NA
02/16-17/94 1.2 4.3 1.4 8.2 <50 NA NA NA NA
05/12-13/94 1.7 2.3 1.5 9.1 <50 NA NA NA NA
09/07/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <50 NA NA NA NA
12/02/94 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA NA
03/06/95 <05 <0.5 <,5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA NA
05/30/95 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA <2.5
09/06/95 <0.5 <(.5 <0).5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA <2.5
114306195 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350 NA NA NA <50
03/28/96 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA <5.0
06/25/96 <05 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA <5.0
09/25/96 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA <50
03/19/91 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA ND NA
06/27/91 2.6 18 0.8 <(.30 <50 <100 NA ND NA
09/26/91 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA ND NA
01/10/92 <0.5 <(}).5 <0.,5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA ND NA
03/12-13/92 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA ND NA
06/09/92 <0.5 <().5 .5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA ND NA
09/28-29/92 <0.5 <f.5 0.9 0.9 <50 NA NA ND NA
12/12/92 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA NA NA NA
02/02/93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 "<0.5 <50 NA NA NA NA
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TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (pg/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Monitoring Ethyl- Total TPH® as Total Qil
Well Date Benzene Toluene benzene Xvlenes  gasoline Lead  and Grease VOC® MTBE"
06/08/93 0.6 0.7 1.7 1.8 <50 NA NA NA NA
(09/22/93 <0.5 <(.5 0.7 1.1 <50 NA NA NA NA
11/17-18/93 0.6 0.8 1.2 39 <50 NA NA NA NA
02/16-17/94 38 7.9 20 11 51 NA NA NA NA
05/12-13/94 0.6 1.0 <0).5 2.7 <50 NA NA NA NA
09/07/94 <0.5 <().5 <().5 <0.5 <5(} NA NA NA NA
12/02/94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <50 NA NA NA NA
03/06/95 <0.5 <().5 <Q.5 <{).5 <50 NA NA NA NA
05/30/95 <0.5 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA <2.5
09/06/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <50 NA NA NA <25
11/30/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA <5.0
03/28/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/25/96 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA <5.0
09/25/96 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA <5.0
MW-7 03/19/91 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 140 <100 NA 0.7? NA
0.8
06/271/91 32 5.6 3.9 16 100 <100 NA ND NA
09/26/21
01/10/92 <(.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 NA ND NA
03/12-13/92 <().5 <0.,5 <().5 <0.5 120 NA ND NA
06/049/92 <().5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 81 <100 NA ND NA
09/28-29/92 <0.5 <().5 <{.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA ND NA
12/12/92 5.1 6.9 33 19 200 NA NA NA NA
02/02-63/93 <0.5 6.6 0.6 1.7 170 NA NA NA NA
06/08-09/93 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <(L.5 <50 NA NA NA NA
09/22-23/93 0.6 0.9 0.7 1.1 <50 NA NA NA NA
11/17-18/93 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{}.5 <50 NA NA NA NA
02/16-17/94 0.9 2.7 <0.5 32 <50 NA NA NA NA
05/12-13/94 <().5 1.1 <0.5 1.6 <50 NA NA NA NA
09/07/94 <Q.5 <0.5 <@Q.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA NA
12/02/94 <0.5 <(.5 <().5 <().5 <50 NA NA NA NA
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TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (pg/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Moniloring Ethyi- Total TPH* as Total Oil

Well Daie Benzene Tolucne benzene Xylenes gasoline Lead and Grease VOC® MTBE"

03/06/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA NA

05/30/95 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA <2.5

09/06/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA <2.5

11/30/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA <5.0

03/28/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

06/25/96 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA <5.0

(9/25/96 <0.5 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA <5.0

MW-§ 06/08-09/93 <().5 1.1 0.8 1.7 65 NA NA NA NA

09/22-23/93 4.1 8.9 6.7 14 110 NA NA NA NA

11/17-18/93 <().5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 78 NA NA NA NA

02/16-17/94 <(.5 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA NA

05/12-13/94 <0,5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA NA

09/07/94 <0.5 <{).5 <{).5 <(),5 67 NA NA NA NA

12/02/94 - <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 110 NA NA NA NA

03/06/95 <0.5 <(.5 <().5 <().5 <50 NA NA NA NA

05/30/95 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <50 NA NA NA <2.5

09/06/95 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 <50 NA. NA NA <2.5

11/30/95 <0.5 0.62 <0.5 6.8 <50 NA NA NA <5.0

(3/28/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA NA <5.0

06/25/96 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 79 NA NA NA <5.0

(09/25/96 <{).5 <0.5 <{),5 <(.5 <5@¢ NA NA NA <5.0

VE-I 09/28/92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NA

06/(08/93 <5.0 15 830 500 5,800 NA NA NA NA

09/22-23/93 54 21 380 240 3,700 NA NA NA NA

11/17-18/93 58 2.0 220 180 3,600 NA NA NA NA

02/16-17/94 31 4.0 500 300 7,600 NA NA NA NA

05/12-13/94 0.7 <5 56 33 970 NA NA NA NA

09/07/94 73 46 620 150 8,100 NA NA - NA NA

12/02/94 34 37 450 210 8,300 NA NA NA NA

03/06/95 <0.5 <G5 <0.5 <0.5 52 NA NA NA NA

LRPOO4 838



Monitoring
Well

VE-2

VE-3

Date
05/30/95
09/06/95
11/30/95
03/28/96
06/25/96
09/25/96

06/08/93
09/22-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-171/54
05/12-13/94

09/07/94

12/02/94

03/06/95

05/30/95

09/06/95

11730495

03/28/96

06/25/96

09/25/96

06/08/93
09422-23/93
11/17-18/93
02/16-17/94
05/12-13/94

09/07/94

12/02/94

03/06/95

05/30/95

09/06/95

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2-Continued

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (pg/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003

349 Main Street
Pleasanion, California
Ethyl- Total
Benzens Toluene benzene Aylencs
15 <50 270 89
<f.5 <0.5 1.6 <(}.5
48 10 240 35
<5.0° <5.0° 250 81
19 <5.0° 140 42
<05 7.0 65 21
10 18 900 340
15 33 240 82
22 <0.5 220 56
45 <5.0 230 60
19 29 66 110
55 <0.5 9.0 3.0
37 21" 50 8.8
<().5 <(.5 2.4 1.3
<1.0 <1.0 20 23
<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
13 0.64 2.7 4.1
<0.5 <(.5 11 1.1
31 13 210 87
<0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
3.1 3.1 18 15
11 7.3 13 32
N§ NS N& NS
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
NS - NS NS NS
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

TPH® as

gasoline
3,400
100
5,200
3,800
3,800
2,500

7,000
2,600
3,500
3,400
1,900
690
1,900
460
580
290
990
460
3400
610

130
130
NS
<50
<50
<50
NS
<50
<50
<30

Lead

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
N8
NA
NA
NA
NS
NA
NA
NA

NA

Total Qil
and Grease VOC®> MIBE"
NA NA <2.5
NA NA <2.5
NA NA <50
NA NA <50
NA NA 8
NA NA <5.0
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA <5.0
NA NA 12
NA NA <5.0
NA NA 8.2
NA NA 28
NA NA 11
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NS NS NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NA NA NA
NS NS NA
NA NA NA
NA NA <2.5
NA <25

LRPO0O4.838



TABLE 2-Continued

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micragrams per liter (ug/L)

Exxon Service Station 7-7003
349 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Moniloring Ethyl- Total TPH® as Total Oil
Wwell Date Benzeng Toluene benzene Xviencs gasoline Lead and Grease
11/30/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/28/96 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
06/25/96 1.5 0.62 <0.5 <0.5 67 NA NA
09/25/96 <(}.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

Total petroleum hydrocarbons.

Volalile organic compounds.

Not analyzed.

Chloroform.

Not detected.

Methylenc Chloride.

I,2-Dichlorocthane.

Trichlorocthane,

Tetrachlorocthane.

Sample was diluted duc to the presence of high levels of hydrocarbons.

Not sampled.

Bromodichloromethane.

The present of this compound confirmed by second column; however, the confirmation concentration
differed from the reported result by more than a factor of (wo,

Methyl tertiary butyl ether,

Elevaied deiection limit quantified by multiplying laboratory reporting limits by report limit multiplication factor.

voct
NS
NA
NA
NA

MTBE"
NS
<5.0
5.1
<5.0

LRP004.838
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ENCLOSURE A

Field Methods and Procedures



FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

1.0 GROUND WATER AND LIQUID-PHASE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON ASSESSMENT

A water/petroleum interface probe was used to assess the thickness of liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons
(LPH), if present, and a water level indicator was used to assess ground water depth in monitoring wells
that do not contain LPH. Depth to ground water was measured from the top of each monitoring well
casing. The tip of the water level indicator was subjectively analyzed for LPH sheen. All measurements
and physical observations were then recorded in the field.

2.0 SUBJECTIVE ANALYSIS OF GROUND WATER

Prior to purging, a water sample was collected from the monitoring well for subjective assessment. The

sample was retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposal bailer to approximately one-half the bailer length
past the air/liquid interface. The bailer was then retrieved and the sample contained within the bailer was
examined for floating LPH and the appearance of a petroleum sheen.

3.0 MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING

Monitoring wells were purged using a submersible pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and conductivity
of the purge water had stabilized and a2 mintmum of three to four well volumnes of water had been removed.
Ground water removed from the wells was stored in 55-gallon barrels at the site. The barrels were labeled
with corresponding monitoring well numbers and the date of purging. After purging, ground water levels
were allowed to stabilize. A ground water sample was then removed from each of the wells using a
disposal bailer. If the well was purged dry, it was allowed to sufficiently recharge and a sample was
collected. Samples were collected in air-tight vials, appropriately labeled, and stored on ice from the time
of collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. A chain-of-custody form was completed to
document possession of the samples. Ground water samples were transported to the laboratory and
analyzed within the EPA-specified holding times for the requested analyses. Purge water will be collected
from the storage barrels in a vacuum truck and transported to an appropriate facility for treatment and/or
disposal.



ENCLOSURE B

Laboratory Analytical Report
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13164 Goid Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sample Matrix: Water Received: Sep 26, 19963
. Rancho Cardova, CA 95670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Oct 4, 1936%
Attentlon C. Keom Almeida First Sample #:  609-1221
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TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample  Sampie Sample
Analyte Lirnit L.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D. L.D.
pg/L 609-1221 609-1222 600-1223 609-1224  609-1225 609-1226
MW7 MW VE-3 VE-2 VE-1 MW-1
Furgeabie
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. 610 2,500 500
Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.B. N.D. N.D. N.D. 11
Toiuene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 7.0 5.1
Ethyi Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 65 37
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. © ND. N.D. N.D. 21 36
Chromatogram Pattern: -- .- -- Weathered Gasaline Gascline
Gasoline Ce-C12 Cs-C12
Cs-C12
GQuality Control Data
Report Limit Mulitiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 10/01/96 10/01/96 10/01/96 10/01/96 10/01/96 09/30/96
Instrument !dentification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2  GCHP-2  GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 34 35 5 * 125 96
(QC Limits = 60-140%)}

Purgeabie Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reparted as N.D. were not detected at or abave the reporting limit,
*Matrix interference,

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624
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inda C. Schneider
Project Manager/Sacramento Laboratory
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. Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (5107 $88-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
v Analy-t—ical 219 Stnker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
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3 Delta Environmental Consultants - Cliart Pro;ectiD o 77003, Ploasanton. GA '“Samph::-d "Sep 25, 199

FAEH AJJnvoﬁ.‘,.,

%3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sampie Matrix: Water Received: Sep 26, 1996
f Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: Oct 4, 1996
Z : i _Fi st Sample #: 09-1227
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TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. 1.D. 1.D. \.D. LD.
ug/L 609-1227 609-1228 6089-1229 609-1230 609-1231
MW-4 MW-§ Mw-2 MW-5 MW-3
FPurgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. 170 N.D. N.D.
Benzene Q.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyi Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes Q.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: .- -~ Gasoline -- --
Ce-C12
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multipiication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 09/30/96 09/30/96 09/30/96 09/30/96 09/30/96
Instrument ldentification: GCHP-2 GCHP2  GCHP-2  GCHP2  GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 124 a7 124 95 100
(QC Limits = 60-140%})

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a frash gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected at or above the reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624
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nda C. Schneider
Project Manager/Sacramento Laboratory
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- ) Sequ()ia 680 Chesapeake Dnve Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analy'tica]. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite § Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 9219600 FAX (916) 9210100
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éita Enwronmental Consultants Chent Project ID- Exxon #7-7003 Pleasanton ford “"Sampied:’
164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sample Matrix:  Water . Received:
ancho Cordova, CA 95670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8020 Modified Reported:
ttention C Keoni Almeida First Sample #: 609 1221
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Methyt Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sampie Sample
Anaiyte Limit 1.D, L.D. 1.D. LD, L.D. I.D.
po/L £80g-1221 809-1222  608-1223 609-1224  609-12258 608-1228
MW-7 MW-§ VE-3 VE-2 VE-1 MW-1
MTBE 5.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. 11 N.D. N.D.
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.4 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 10/01/96 10/01/96 10/01/96 10/01/96 10/01/96 09/30/96
Instrument identification: GCHP-2 GCHP2  GCHP-2 GCHP-2  GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery: 94 95 95 * 125 o6
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected at or above the reporting limit.
*Matrix interference.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624
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nda C. Schneider
Project Manager/Sacramento Laboratory
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) Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnue Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673
v AI].alYtical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {918} 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100
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Deita Ervwanmental Consultants - Gliont Prt)]éct 1D Eixon 47- 7004, Pleasanton. G e 55, 18067
i %3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Sample Matrixx: ~ Water Received: Sep 26, 1996
* Rancho Cordova, CA 958670 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8020 Modified Reported: Oct 4, 1996;;
% Attentlon C. Keoni Aimenda First Sample #: ~ 608-1227

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Reparting Sampie Sample Sample Sample Sample

Anaiyte Limit i.D. L.D. L.D. 1.D. 1.D.
va/L 609-1227 609-1228 609-1229 6081230 &09-1231

MW-4 Mw-a MW-2 MW-5 MW-3

MTBE 5.0 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multinlication Factor: 10 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 09/30/96 09/30/96 09/30/96 09/30/96 09/30/96
Instrument Identification: GCHP-2 GCHP2 GCHP-2  GCHP-2  GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery: 124 97 124 95 100
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected at or above the reporting fimit.

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL, ELAP #1624
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nda C. Schneider
/Project Manager/Sacramento Labaoratory
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiger Lane Walnur Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921.0100
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. Deita Environmental Consutants — Client. ‘Project ID: ~ Bxxon #7-7
%3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200 Matrix: Water
; Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

K Att ntion: C. Keoni Almeida QC Sampie Group 6081221-31

% 2 A S A S S A S A e
LA R R o D g R 3 s
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R LS T T R L BN G EE e
7003, Pleasanton, CA
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyi-
Benzene Toluegne Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 £PA 8020 £PA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: 8. Williams B. Willlams B. Williams  B. Williams
Congcentration
Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
LCS Batch#: LCS093096 LCS093006 LCS0g3096  LCS(o3096
Date Prepared: 09/30/96 09/30/96 09/30/96 09/30/96
Date Analyzed: 09/30/96 09/30/96 08/30/96 09/30/96
Instrument .D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 103 105 105 102
Contiro{ Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

S

MS/MSD
Batch #: 6090872 5080872 £090872 6090872
Date Prepared: 09/30/96 09/30/96 09/30/96 09/30/96
Date Analyzed: 09/30/96 09/30/96 09/30/96 09/30/88
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 BCHP-2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 99 100 101 100
Matrix Spike
Dupiicate %
Recovery: 107 1028 108 105
Relative %
Difference: 7.8 8.6 8.7 49
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Flease Note:

The LCS is a contre! sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents.
preparation and analyticai methods empiloyed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for

validation of sample bateh results. Due to matrix effects. the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory anly

and are not used to accept or reject hatcn resuits.
Project Manager/Sacramente Laborgiory

6091221.DLT <5>
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“Client Proje

3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200
% Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Attentlon C Keoru Almeida

R

Sequoia

¥ Analytical

T
SR

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

{415) 3649600
{510) 988-9600
(916) 921-95600

FAX {415) 364-9133
FAX {510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

St Lt 1T Ay

Ex'xon #7-7003, Plea nton CA
Water

Matrix:

QC Sample Group 608122131

T T e
e

Heponed

: — T,
R L S L B Rl

Oct 4, 1996+

sranmrmnes S s
R R R R TR

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 SPA 8020
Analyst: B. Williams 8. Williams B. Williams 8. Williams
Concentration
Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
LCS Batch#: LCS010018 LCS010016 LCS010016  LCS010018
Date Prepared: 10/01/96 10/01,/06 10/01/96 10/01/96
Date Analyzed: 10/01/96 10/01/96 10/01/96 10/01/96
instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 10 103 104 104
Contrel Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

MS/MSD
Batch #: 6091222
Date Prepared: 1Q/01/98
Date Analyzed: 10/01/96
instrument |.D.#: GCHP-2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 95
Matrix Spike
Dupiicate %
Recovery: 97
Relative %
Difference: 2.1
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Tl Ubreada);

inda C. Schngider

§091222 8091222 6091222
10/Q1/96 10/01/96 10/01/96
10/01/96 10/01/96 10/01/96
GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2

95 a6 g7

99 97 97

4.1 1.0 0.0

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sampte of known, interferent frae matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents.
preparaticn and analytical methods employed for the sampies. The LCS % recovery data is used for

validation of sample batch resuits. Cue to matrix effects, the QC limits for MY/ MSD's are advisary aniy
and are not used to accept or reject batch resuits.

Project Manager/Sacramento Laboratory

80g1221.0LT <6>
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Sequola Analyticai
680 Chesapeake Dr,

LN

v Redwood City, CA §4063

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.0. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426

(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Consultant's Name: { o gé i oy 5 ég / <o RVA Page / _of ¢
Aadress:_2/0Y (50 _(iien £ (e D 2. Lenllon Site Location: A3Qn 77Y)

Project #:

Consultant Profect #:~ D55/ - 528

Consultant Work Release #: A7/% N2

Project Contact: !/_,L,o»\'; IA'(,W\Q(' c&.a,,

Phone #: hW283~ 208y

Laboratory Work Release #:

EXXON Contact: |Ma(y (Gueuslog | Phone #: EXXONRAS#: '3 - J02 2
Sampled by (print): ?‘»‘4 GTO o DS‘ Sampler's Signature: m T
Shipment Method: _S,a.s? 20,7 Air Blil i#:
TAT: Q24nr Qd48hr O72hr 86 hr )Z/Standard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
e oilection sllection 8 ! TPH/Gas| TPH/ TRPH emperature:
escnon | Doie | Time saimaornr |7 [ Gon. | Samplo ¥ BTEX | Diesel| 20 [MT8E s v o
8020 8015 Quibound Seal: Yes No
a7 bavab|ezo | e e 3 P%a) |- K
1
N al \ \ |22 \
Ve - /130 \ | 1 a3,
Ue-2. (o | | Loy
ve-/ \ _|(2e0 Ll s
Hnivo \  lizox— / 122l
M-t/ (23D 1227
iy B k2 ad Y 228 | 1
-2 V35— Y 229 V VU
HELINQUISHE 8Y AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Comments
v )
TR ki |Gl | s | S et [Seornia Vol s
-y//zadf / Seeltoid ?/ é/% i : ;
\ S . ?5%
oty hv%/m '/éa /575~

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia



Sequola Analytical
680 Chesapeaake Dr.

v Radwood Clly, CA 84063

(415) 364-8600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
P.0. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Page z 0'2;5

Consultant's Name: 2y ol Couyaignda | Consutden e
Address: "2(6Y (ool (ih np De. Foant o Site Locatlon: ﬂzqsoh B

Project #:

Consultant Project #: ) _sAl/- 53/

Consultant Work Release #: / 97??/3—27

Project Cantact: va{. wlw.\g,&‘.q

Phone ¥ (53~ 7085

Laboratory Work Release #:

EXXON Contact: |AAp 2 (n (uendleg Phone #: ), EXXONRAS #: T/ - 20X
Sampled by (print): ﬁ)M S“I&TD-S Sampler's Signature: //a 7 ,§\
Shipment Method: <3 2, 0| 14 ' Alr Bill #: =7 '
TAT: Q2ate 48hr 72hr (396 hr &l Btandard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
Sample Coliection | Collection Matrix # of Sequola's TPH/Gas TF’H" TAPH Temporaturo:
Description Dale Time SolWaler/Alr PrSV Cont. Sample # E(LE;;] g;;ezel gﬁhi‘;.o Maﬁ Inbound Seal: Yes No
8020 8015 Outbound Seal: Yas No
S Pl
P - S lanelzzo| #w | > PP X i
Vi N E [ & L L 123) 1N e
RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION Date Time ACCEPTED/ AFFILIATION Date | Time | Additional Comments
> 5 )
: (b
72 AVTER ROV AT e
Y ofe | L _
St Mo [rpcota Valel J3T

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia



